
Date Published: 5 September 2019     

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Clarke

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  Developing the early help strategy (Pages 7 - 46)

This is an opportunity for the committee to input into the development of the 
Early Help Strategy. 

Eugene O'Kane

5  Care Leaver Offer Update - Mentoring Provision (Pages 47 - 48) Mark Bone

6  Revenue Monitoring Report (Pages 49 - 56) Suzanne Hall

Membership – Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Bernard Fisher, Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Alan Preest, Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman) and 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (Vice-Chairman)

Added Members - Charlotte Blanch (Clifton Diocese) and Dr Richard Castle (Primary Sector 
Parent Governor Representative)

Co-Opted Member - Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 



    

at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.
 

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the 

Constitution).

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.hill2@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 18 July 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Charlotte Blanch
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Bernard Fisher

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (Vice-Chairman)

In attendance: Kevin Crompton - Interim Chair of the Gloucestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Andy Dempsey - Director of Partnerships and Strategy
Kate Langley - Head of Youth Offending Service
Chris Spencer – Director of Children’s Services
Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member Children's Safeguarding and 
Early Years

Apologies: Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People and Cllr Alan Preest

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The minutes of the meeting on Thursday 23 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: -
Minute 21.17 remove the second ‘not’ in the first sentence such that it reads: Members did 
not feel that the process for identifying a MAT for the school to join was sufficiently 
transparent, and took too long, causing delays and concerns for parents and pupils.

34. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
34.1 Serious Case Review ‘James’
34.1.1 Serious Case Review (SCR) 0116 ‘James’ had been published the previous day and it was 

agreed that Kevin Crompton, Interim Chair of the Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children 
Board (GSCB), would present the findings of this SCR to the committee. Mr Crompton 
informed the committee that the convention with SCRs was to anonymise the individual to 
protect the remaining relatives; the BBC and other local media had chosen not to do so. 

34.1.2 Mr Crompton informed members that ‘James’ died in awful circumstances. The SCR 
process was not about apportioning blame but to identify learning opportunities. The events 
that led to ‘James’ death took place three years ago; quite a lot of the practice at that time 
related to how partners were managing ‘James’ sibling. ‘James’ mother was in denial about 
the domestic abuse that she was experiencing, and lied about her drug use. All 
safeguarding partners needed to learn from this case. 

34.1.3 The committee was informed that the report identified that there had been a lack of 
professional curiosity and challenge; questions had not been asked when the opportunity to 
do so had arisen. It was questioned whether this death could have been prevented. Mr 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Crompton stated that in his view the professionals involved could have called a strategy 
meeting to share information which would have meant they would have been better 
prepared/informed. He was, however, of the view that the mother would not have 
cooperated, and doubted whether the threshold would have been met for a care order. He 
reflected that the professionals involved should have been more aware of the risks. Whilst 
the professionals involved could have managed the case better and to some extent some 
aspects could have been predictable, he did not think that this death was preventable.

34.1.4 There was a shared view that yet again information sharing had proved a barrier, and 
members were frustrated that this continued to be a cause for concern. Some members 
were of the view that the concerns should have been spotted. The committee was clear 
that we must get this right. Mr Crompton accepted members’ points. He stated that 
information sharing had improved so it was disappointing that this had been such a 
significant factor in this case. 

34.1.5 Chris Spencer, Director of Children’s Services, informed the meeting that he did not 
disagree with Mr Crompton’s statements. He also informed members that when he had 
joined the council this report had been in draft form. The report had been redrafted as a 
result of intervention from himself and Mr Crompton as they had been of the view that it 
was not sufficiently independent. This had contributed to the delay in publication. He also 
stated that we were already in the position where we had addressed the shortcomings 
identified in the report.

34.1.6 A committee member commented that everyone used different systems which made it hard 
to share data. They also questioned how often a strategy meeting was called by someone 
other than a social worker. In response Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and 
Strategy, explained that this data was not available as irrespective of who asked for the 
strategy meeting it would always be the social worker who would open the case online. He 
was clear that the views of partners would heavily influence the decision to call a strategy 
meeting. The committee was also informed that Gloucestershire has a higher proportion of 
strategy discussions compared to other areas; we needed to be more consistent in our 
approach and to not be too unnecessarily intrusive in people’s lives.

34.1.7 In response to a question it was explained that the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) 
was committed to giving feedback when concerns were reported, but Mr Dempsey 
acknowledged that this did not always happen. Members reiterated concerns regarding 
data sharing with one member stating that in their experience when discussing cases it was 
never possible to speak to the same person twice, and that it was necessary to put 
everything in writing. A member commented that it was important that there was a clear 
understanding of what data could be shared. 

34.1.8 It was explained that the MASH received over 200 contacts per month, and there was 
complexity and challenge involved in the work to respond to these cases. Mr Crompton 
reminded the committee that we rarely celebrated the many good cases, and reinforced 
that the children’s safeguarding system in the UK was the best in the world.  

34.1.9 Mr Spencer informed the committee that he could not guarantee that this would not happen 
again. Whilst accepting improvement was necessary it was important not to lose sight of 
the fact that the true culprits were the perpetrators. Mr Crompton explained that with regard 
to information sharing there were often difficulties around consent, particularly in the early 
stages. In this case the parents did everything they could to avoid giving consent. However, 
new guidance indicated that refusal of consent could be an indication that there were 
concerns that needed to be acted on. His philosophy was ‘dare to share’ and felt that 
professionals needed to take this approach. Members agreed.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

34.1.10The committee agreed that social work was a difficult profession and that we should 
applaud those people that do this job. It was questioned whether the wider group of adults 
that came into contact with young people within school settings knew how to raise 
concerns. Mr Crompton explained that the volume of contacts received by the MASH 
seemed to indicate that people did know. He also explained that every teacher and 
employee at a school should know who their safeguarding lead was. He emphasised that 
safeguarding was everyone’s responsibility. 

34.1.11In response to questions it was explained that given the level of concealment by the 
mother it was difficult to see how a third party could have guessed that domestic abuse 
was a factor in this case, particularly as the elder sibling was thriving at the time. This 
chimed with the national debate on domestic abuse.

34.1.12The committee agreed that it was important for all members of council as corporate 
parents to be fully informed on the issues that arose through the SCRs. It was agreed that 
the Chair and Vice Chair would take this forward with Mr Crompton.
ACTION: Chair/Vice Chair

34.2 Annual Report
34.2.1 Kevin Crompton, Interim Chair GSCB, discussed the process that had led to the changes in 

safeguarding governance. The work of the GSCB during the last 12 months had been 
dominated by the transition to the new governance arrangements. 

34.2.2 As of 15 July 2019 the GSCB would no longer exist. However there remained a residual 
function relating to the outstanding SCRs; these must be completed and published by July 
2020. In response to questions it was explained that the SCRs would be published as soon 
as we were able to, but for some criminal proceedings were involved; each case had its 
own complications. There was also a shortage of SCR authors nationally. It was also 
explained that there was a national panel that reviewed SCRs. 

34.2.3 Mr Crompton informed the committee that he had no concerns with regard to the transition 
process. The Business Unit that had supported the GSCB would now support the new 
arrangements. 

34.2.4 It was commented that the use of the category ‘other’ on the charts was not helpful, and 
questioned whether this data could be broken down further. It was explained that the 
allegations management system was being replaced and in future this this detail would be 
available. At present it would require a manual trawl through the data. The committee was 
assured that the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) system in Gloucestershire was 
very effective. 

34.2.5 In response to questions relating to the funding arrangements for children’s safeguarding 
Mr Spencer explained that currently the majority of the funding came from the council. 
However under the new arrangements there was equal responsibility across safeguarding 
partners which in his view meant that there should be equal funding; the Police and Health 
were talking about equitable funding. This would be discussed at the Safeguarding 
Executive. He was of the view that the base budget was sufficient. A particular pressure 
related to SCRs as there was a high daily rate for report authors. 

34.2.6 It was requested that a contextualised report on safeguarding matters be received at a 
future committee meeting. 
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

35. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - WORKING TOGETHER 2018 NEW 
ARRANGEMENTS 

35.1 The Director of Children’s Services presented the detail of the new Children’s Safeguarding 
working arrangements. He thanked Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and Strategy, 
for his work on this issue. He confirmed that the committee would continue to receive 
reports on children’s safeguarding. He felt that under the previous system there had been 
insufficient focus on delivery. 

35.2 The committee welcomed the changes commenting that these appeared to address 
concerns raised by the committee in previous years. 

35.3 It was commented that this all looked good but it was about what happened ‘on the 
ground’. Mr Dempsey agreed and explained that this was a statement of intent. Following 
on from questions asked in relation to schools he also informed the committee that there 
had been a safeguarding event with schools on 17 July 2019 discussing thresholds in 
education settings; there would be another event in the Autumn. Mr Dempsey 
acknowledged that it was important to be clear with schools what the offer to them was. 
Members were also informed that a conference on the early help strategy was scheduled 
for the Autumn. This work was acknowledged by committee members but they were clear 
that the main factor was whether this was working ‘on the ground’.

35.4 Charlotte Blanch, Clifton Diocese representative and Headteacher at The Catholic School 
of St Gregory the Great in Cheltenham, informed the meeting that Primary Headteachers in 
Cheltenham were trying to develop a Cheltenham Offer but were struggling to get the 
secondary schools on board.

36. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 
36.1 Kate Langley, Head of Youth Offending Service (YOS), gave a detailed presentation on the 

aims, objectives and outcomes (so far) of the Children First scheme. (For information the 
presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute 
book.)

36.2 The committee also received a detailed presentation of the Youth Justice Plan by the 
Director Partnerships and Strategy. This plan also outlined the findings of the visit to 
Gloucestershire by HMIP (Her Majesty’s Inspector of Prisons) as part of their thematic 
inspection on youth resettlement. In response to a question the committee was assured 
that the ACEs checklist was built into the system, but it was acknowledged that this aspect 
and mental health support could be more explicit within the Action Plan.

36.3 Committee members were impressed with the outcomes achieved by the Children First 
scheme, and expressed their support of this work. Members were particularly impressed 
with the positive impact on the number of first time entrants and reoffending rates; and the 
focus being to see the child first and the offender second. The committe
[...]
ning for new recruits and in divisional training events.

36.7 In response to a question it was explained that Police key performance indicators/targets 
were not adversely affected by the Children First scheme. It was also explained that work 
was in place with Victim Support to support the victims of crime. Work was also undertaken 
to review the victim’s journey; Restorative Gloucestershire also received feedback from 
victims of crime.

36.8 The committee supported and endorsed the Children First scheme, and also noted the 
Youth Justice Plan and agreed to receive an update on progress of the Plan at a future 
meeting.

37. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
The committee discussed this item alongside the Children First item. Please see minute 36.

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2019 
The committee agreed to add bullying in schools to the workplan. Members also wanted to 
understand what progress there had been against the recommendations made by the 
Permanent Exclusions Task Group, particularly given that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management had been de-commissioned following the review of scrutiny.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.02 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Early Help for Vulnerable Children, Young 
People and Families 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



What We Mean by ‘Early Help’ 

“Providing early help is more effective in promoting the welfare of children than 
reacting later. Early Help means providing support as soon as a problem emerges, 
at any point in a child’s life, from the foundation years through to the teenage 
years” 

Working Together to Safeguard Children 
HM Government, 2018 

“All staff should be aware of the early help process, and understand their role in it. 
This includes identifying emerging problems, liaising with the designated 
safeguarding lead, sharing information with other professionals to support early 
identification and assessment and, in some cases, acting as the lead professional in 
undertaking an early help assessment.” 

Keeping Children Safe in Education, 
Statutory Guidance for Schools and Colleges, DfE, Sept 2016 

P
age 8



Service, Offer or System? 

‘Early Help is not just a service to which other 
professionals refer families, but is a wider, multi-

disciplinary and cross community offer or system through 
which services and community groups work together to 

provide responsive, flexible support’ 
 

LGA/ISOS Report March 2019 
 
 

P
age 9



P
age 10



Effective early help relies upon local agencies working 
together to:  

• identify children and families who would benefit from early help;  

• undertake an assessment of the need for early help; and  

• provide targeted early help services to address the assessed 
needs of a child and their family 

 

Local authorities under section 10 of the Children Act 2004,have a 
responsibility to promote inter-agency cooperation to improve 
the welfare of children.  
 

 

P
age 11



‘Identify children and families who would benefit 
from early help’  

 

• Identification by partner agencies – education, health, 
police, housing, voluntary agencies - as well as families 

• ‘Step-down’ from Social Care 

• Referrals through MASH for early help support 

• 1050 contacts were received in July 

• At the end of July there were 2679 children(1236 
families) with an open early help ‘episode’ – the majority 
(76%) are allocated to Families First and Children and 
Family Centres  

 

 

 

 

P
age 12



‘Undertake an assessment of the need for early 
help’ 

My Assessment & 

• At the end of July there were 3415 

children with a My Plan (2096) or My 

Plan+ (1319) 

 

• Education are the lead professional 

for the majority My Plans  

P
age 13



Providing Targeted Early Help Services  

THE  
LEAD 

PRACTITIONER 

Schools, 
Colleges & 
Learning 
Providers 

Families First 
Service 

Locality Teams 
Youth 

Offending 
Service 

Early Years 
Providers & 
Childre

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 12 September 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Bernard Fisher
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes: Cllr Shaun Parsons (In place of Cllr Alan Preest)

Others in attendance: Mark Bone - Head of Over 11 Service
Suzanne Hall - Finance Business Partner
Chris Spencer – Director of Children’s Services
Eugene O’Kane - Assistant Director Early Help and Targeted 
Support
Tom Beveridge - Headteacher The Dean Academy
Hayley McGoldrick - Headteacher Littledean Primary School
Mandy Pugh - Gloucester Academy Designated Safeguarding Lead
Sarah Murphy – Service Lead Early Help and Targeted Support
Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member Children's Safeguarding and 
Early Years

Apologies: Charlotte Blanch and Cllr Chris Coleman

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting on Thursday 18 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

41. DEVELOPING THE EARLY HELP STRATEGY 
41.1 Eugene O’Kane, Assistant Director Early Help and Targeted Support, introduced this item 

which included but was not limited to the continuum of need, the importance of local 
agencies working together, the graduated pathway, and the targeted support and advice 
available  (for information - the presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s web site 
and included in the minute book). To support its discussion the committee was also joined 
by Sarah Murphy, Service Lead for Early Help and Targeted Support, Tom Beveridge, 
Headteacher The Dean Academy, Hayley McGoldrick, Headteacher Littledean Primary 
School, and Mandy Pugh, Gloucester Academy Designated Safeguarding Lead. 

41.2 The committee was reminded that it was important not to think of Early Help as a 
standalone service: ‘early help is not just a service to which other professionals refer 
families, but is a wider, multi-disciplinary and cross community offer or system through 
which services and community groups work together to provide responsive, flexible 
support’ (LGA/ISOS report March 2019). The main aim of this session was to focus on 
work with schools.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

41.3 It was noted that there were over 1000 contacts into the early help system in July 2019. 
This would seem to indicate that there would be much more early help activity  across the 
wider agencies in Gloucestershire. 

41.4 The importance of getting involved from conception onwards was raised. This was 
acknowledged and the committee was informed about the pilot with midwifery services in 
Gloucestershire developed through the ACEs work (Adverse Childhood Experiences). In 
response to a question it was explained that work with maternity/midwifery services had 
been in place for a long time. However this pilot was about enhancing the offer/support to 
pregnant women; putting more structure and a ‘trauma informed’ approach around it. 

41.5 The challenges at the pre-school level were raised. It was agreed that this might be 
something that the committee would wish to consider at a future meeting. 

41.6 The Assistant Director informed the committee that in order to deliver effective early help it 
was important to work in a systemic way. The Early Help Practice Guide updated in August 
2019 should help to improve and support the process. It was also commented that it would 
be important to increase the understanding of the impact of ACEs across the wider 
population. 

41.7 It was questioned as to how we could ensure that in working together the same protocols 
were used – was there an audit process. It was explained that much of this related to the 
use of the graduated pathway and the training delivered to other agencies; and that audits 
were undertaken. 

41.8 The committee was then informed by the Headteachers of Littledean Primary School, and 
the Dean Academy, and the Safeguarding Lead from Gloucester Academy of what early 
help meant in their schools, the interventions that they have in place to support parents and 
children and the support from the local authority. 

41.9 At Littledean Primary School there was a range of approaches including therapeutic 
interventions and importantly the school had mapped out a whole school approach to 
developing resilience, and was committed to training, eg emotion coaching, which enabled 
teachers to have a greater insight into how to work with children who were really struggling. 
It was important to take an holistic view of the child and be consistent in how they were 
managed. The committee was informed that it was important to engage with parents not 
just the children, and external agencies, eg housing, Families First, and domestic abuse 
services held drop in sessions at the school to support the whole family. 

41.10 The Dean Academy had been in special measures for some time and relationships across 
the school had broken down. Having been made aware of restorative practice the school 
opted to become a ‘pilot school’ for this programme. It was expected that this approach 
would engender a better understanding of issues faced by the young person and support 
the rebuilding of relationships. A ‘team around the school’ approach had been developed 
which included agencies coming into the school on a regular basis. The Headteacher was 
clear that the number of permanent exclusions was too high and that these families needed 
the extra support.

41.11 The Safeguarding Lead for Gloucester Academy acknowledged that the school had not 
always addressed prevention issues well. It was important to be able to react positively 
when things were not going well for a child; early help should be like a really supportive 
family. The committee was informed that the ACEs training had helped teachers to better 
understand the issues experienced by (some) children and young people. As with the other 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

schools agencies were coming onsite to support the young people and their families, eg 
Prospects in order to support and advise to try and reduce the risk of the young person 
becoming NEET (not in education, employment, or training). 

41.12 The committee noted that all three schools had acknowledged the positive support 
received from the Families First team. It was also noted that a common feature in early 
help related to the willingness of schools to work together; a partnership approach was 
critical to this area of work.

41.13 Members were aware that Gloucester Academy had been struggling to improve its Ofsted 
rating for some years. It was questioned whether Ms Pugh felt that the MAT (Multi 
Academy Trust) supported in her role. The committee was informed that this was the case. 
Members were also informed that the Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Executive 
(GSCE) had highlighted the importance of support to frontline staff; the Academy had 
employed an onsite to psychotherapist to support staff. This had also helped staff to have 
better conversations with children and young people. 

41.14 It was noted that the schools represented at the meeting today were based within a well-
defined community. It was questioned how schools worked together in the wider urban 
community where they might be in competition with each other. The responses made it 
clear that the challenges were complex. It was noted that whilst the Dean Academy was in 
a defined community they were still faced with the challenge of parents choosing to send 
their children to schools in Gloucester and Cheltenham. Gloucester Academy was also in a 
defined community but had many feeder schools. It was explained that the transition 
process from junior to secondary school was important particularly when preparing for the 
level of need. 

41.15 The committee was informed that a particular concern for schools related to the waiting 
time for CYPS (Children and Young People’s Services (Mental Health)). The wait could be 
as much as 5 months; if the school was able to afford it a school counsellor would be able 
to help, but not all schools could afford this type of support. Members were informed that 
the mental health trail blazer was in the early stages; the purpose of the trailblazer was to 
reduce waiting times. Members were aware that the Health Scrutiny Committee regularly 
scrutinised the performance of CYPS but agreed that their concerns should be raised with 
the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

41.16 It was questioned whether Academies received support from the local authority given that 
they were independent. Mr Beveridge informed the committee that this was partly a 
misconception but was dependent on the individual MAT; for him it was critical to work with 
the local authority. Ms Pugh agreed that it was important to work with the local authority. It 
was acknowledged that there could be conflicts; funding was a challenge for everyone.

41.17 Members were impressed with the work that was undertaken by Littledean Primary School. 
Ms McGoldrick informed members that for staff this was a priority, and they were all 
committed to working with the families. She explained how the school tried to use funding 
creatively, for example using the pupil premium to fund a Family Support Worker. Members 
were also impressed with the activity undertaken by the school to support the transition 
process. 

41.18 The Assistant Director explained that early help was linked to the wider work and strategies 
that linked to high needs, and that there had been a positive impact on the number of 
permanent exclusions. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

41.19 Members were concerned about the potential for families to fall through the gaps and the 
importance of pre-school in trying to ensure that this does not happen. Members agreed 
that it would be useful to receive an agenda item on pre-schools at a future meeting.
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

41.20 The Director of Children Services informed the committee that he thought that whilst most 
schools took similar approaches to the schools present today, some did not. He stated that 
some of the biggest challenges rested with our statutory partners, Health and Police – it 
was important to be aware that when Ofsted undertook their inspection they would be 
looking at the collective responsibility across the system for early help. It was important that 
the developing early years strategy enabled us to be able to have a clear sight of what 
other partners are doing. The GSCE would play an important part in this work. He informed 
members that Families First was doing good work, but that there would always be the 
question of whether we were working with the right families at the right time; there was 
always room to improve.

41.21 The committee thanked the school representatives for attending the meeting; their input 
had been invaluable.

42. CARE LEAVER OFFER UPDATE - MENTORING PROVISION 
42.1 Mark Bone, Head of Over 11 Service, presented the report. 

42.2 Committee members were aware of the visit by Mark Riddell, the National Implementation 
Advisor for care leavers, to the authority the previous week; the council had also had its 
final monitoring visit from Ofsted. The Director of Children’s Services informed members 
that the visits had gone reasonably well. However, there was still a lot to do before the full 
Ofsted inspection.

42.3 The Director of Children’s Services also informed the committee that Mr Riddell had 
applauded Cllr Miller’s role as Champion for care leavers. Mr Riddell had also suggested 
that the council might wish to consider having Champions for specific issues. 

42.4 The Director of Children’s Services stated that whilst we had a generic local care leaver 
offer based on the statutory minimum questioned whether this meant that the council was 
being a good corporate parent? He put forward the example of a district council meeting its 
housing duty but at the same time could be falling short of being a good corporate parent 
by making a young person homeless. The Director informed members that he had offered 
to host an event with partners to support and challenge them about the offer.

42.5 It was noted that care leavers did not have to identify themselves as such to partner 
organisations, for example, if a care leaver did not identify themselves they would not 
receive council tax exemption. It was questioned whether care leavers would be prioritised 
in the housing system. It was explained that they would be ‘gold banded’; the pressure was 
the lack of appropriate and available accommodation. It was again questioned whether the 
care leaver offer was sufficient to meet our, and district councils, duty as corporate parents; 
were we going the extra mile?

42.6 It was commented that this council should consider using its own land to develop suitable 
housing opportunities for care leavers. Other members emphasised that housing was a 
district council issue.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

42.7 The committee was informed that it was planned for the Bright Spots survey to take place 
this December. It was agreed that it would be helpful for the committee to consider the 
outcomes from this survey.
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

42.8 In response to a question it was explained that whilst the MTFS bid for peer mentoring had 
not been successful, some funding has now been identified to expand this area.

43. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 
43.1 Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner, presented the report. She highlighted the 

particular pressures faced by this budget area. 

43.2 In response to a question she informed the committee that there were currently 315 
external placements in place; and clarified that this did not necessarily mean that these 
young people were out of county but that they were in external provision. There were a 
significant number of young people with complex cases, this put the budget under 
pressure, particularly within the context of a market that was not well developed. The 
committee was aware that the Director of Children’s Services closely monitored external 
placements.

43.3 The Director of Children’s Services informed the committee that the LGA would be coming 
into the council soon and would be scrutinising how we use our resources.

43.4 The Director of Children’s Services updated the committee on the recruitment of social 
workers. 

43.5 The committee Chairman shared his concern that each time the committee received this 
report the pressures were the same and worried that there did not currently appear to be 
an indication of when this position would improve. The Director of Children’s Services 
acknowledged this concern and informed the committee that the new Director of Corporate 
Resources had already discussed making changes to the budget setting process. The 
committee was also reminded that the scrutiny of the budget process would be 
commencing soon and that it would be important to ensure that members concerns re this 
budget area were raised and discussed at that time. 

43.6 With regard to the Dedicated Schools Grant the recent funding announcement from 
government was acknowledged. It would be important to understand what this meant in the 
longer term.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.25 pm


